WHEREAS, On March 20, 2025, the Park and Recreation Board approved a three-year master agreement for the purchase of wholesale restaurant food products for subsequent retail sale by the City of Dallas at Bahama Beach Water Park, aquatic centers and community pools for the Park & Recreation Department with Sysco USA 1, Inc. dba Sysco North Texas.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That a three-year master agreement for the purchase of wholesale restaurant food products for subsequent retail sale by the City of Dallas at Bahama Beach Water Park, aquatic centers and community pools for the Park & Recreation Department is authorized with Sysco USA 1, Inc. dba Sysco North Texas (VC27173) in an amount not to exceed \$375,000.00, through Texas Local Government Code Chapter 252.022 (14) General Exemptions goods purchased by municipality for subsequent retail sale by municipality.

SECTION 2. That the Purchasing Agent is authorized, upon appropriate requisition, to issue a purchase order for wholesale restaurant food products for subsequent retail sale by the City of Dallas at Bahama Beach Water Park, Aquatic Centers and Community Pools for the Park and Recreation Department. If a formal contract is required for this purchase instead of a purchase order, the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the contract, approved as to form by the City Attorney.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$375,000.00 to Sysco USA 1, Inc. dba Sysco North Texas from General Fund, Fund 0001, Department PKR, Unit Various, Object 2232, Commodity 39000, Vendor VC27173, Encumbrance/Contract No. PKR-2024-00026103.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.